
Agenda Item: 3L-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 20, 2020 (X) Consent ( ) Regular 
( ) Workshop ( ) Public Hearing 

Department: Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Task Assignment 
Change Order No. 1, to the State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection 
(FDEP) Amended and Restated Contract No. GC896 (R2016-0787), Task Assignment 
No. GC896-05 (R2020-1083), provides a decrease of state funding for variable bonus 
payments of petroleum cleanup in the amount of $22,90Q. 

Summary: Under Amended and Restated Contract No. GC896 (Contract), the County 
will continue to perform contamination cleanup activities on behalf of FDEP and 
administer the Petroleum Restoration Program through the Department of Environmental 
Resources Management for a five-year period beginning July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2021. 
On an annual basis, FDEP will issue task assignments to the County for specific job tasks 
necessary to carry out cleanup services at the local level. The Contract does not include 
an early termination provision without cause for the County. The current Task Assignment 
No. GC896-5 is for the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021. The original total budget 
amount for Task Assignment No. GC896-5 is $501,900, which provides for bonus 
incentives that cannot exceed $23,900. Task Assignment Change Order No. 1, upon the 
request of FDEP, is for a reduction of $22,900 from the total incentive payment to address 
projected budget shortfalls because of the current economic situation. Task Assignment 
No. GC896.,.5 projected incentive payments will not exceed the total payment of $1,000 
already invoiced. Delegated authority to the County Administrator, or designee., to sign 
all future time extensions, task assignments, certifications, and other forms associated 
with the Agreement was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on June 21, 
2016. In accordance with County PPM CW-O-051, all delegated 
contracts/agreements/grants must be submitted by the initiating Department as a receive 
and file agenda item. There is no cost to the County. Countywide (SS) 

Background and Justification: Palm Beach County has provided contamination 
cleanup services for the FDEP under a series of contracts since 1988. The program is 
currently known as the Petroleum Restoration Program. The program involves site 
management, technical review services, and enforcement of state petroleum 
contamination cleanup regulations for sites in the County contaminated by discharges of 
petroleum products. The County's responsibilities include site management, development 
of a scope of work, review of technical documents, and evaluation of contractors, owner 
communication and other technical documentation. 

Attachments: 
1. Task Assignment Change Order No. 1 
2. Delegation of Authority 

Approved by: 

Date { 

pjl'i 20 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



---

--

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs (22,900) 

External Revenues 22,900 

Program Income (County) __ _ 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 0 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1230 Department 380 Unit 3235 
Reporting Category ____ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
No Fiscal Impact. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: ,in~ 
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 



------------------------------

ATTACHMENT 1 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

TASK ASSIGNMENT CHANGE ORDER FORM 

ReqUJ1i1red Sigirnat:UJ11res: Adobe SigirnatUJ11re 

896 5 01 
Task Assignment Number: _G_c__ _ _-_____ Date: OS/2412020 Change Order No. _____ _ 

Board of County Commissioners Palm Beach County 
C t t N ame: on rac or 

. Deborah Drum Contractor Representative: __________________________ _ 

David G. Warfel 
DEP C t t M on rac anager=------------------~--------= 

Description of Change (Use additional sheets if necessary): 

In order to address projected budget shortfalls, this Task Assignment Change Order is to remove Performance 

Incentives from Task Assignment GC896-5 (see paragraph C.2 of task assignment) and will be reduced by 
$22,900.00 

Change in Task Amount 

Item Cost Reimbursement Fee Schedule Total 

Original Task Amount: $501,900.00 .$501,900.00 

Task amount prior to this change order: $501,900.00 $501,900.00 

Net increase/decrease 
in task amount: -$22,900.00 -$22,900. 
Task amount with all change orders: $479,000.00 $479,000.00 

Change in Task Time 

Original task completion date: 06/30/2021 
Completion date prior to this change: 06/30/2021 
Net increase/decrease in task period: 0 
Completion date with all change orders: 06/30/2021 

000-012 (Effective 10-13-2017) Page 1 of 2 

http:22,900.00


Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

TASK ASSIGNMENT CHANGE ORDER FORM 

Change in Funding Information 

Budget Entity Project# Grant# Org Code Fund Special 
Category 

Object 
Code 

BO Amount 

37450300 GC896 37450401002 212001 104138 131545 JN -$22,900.00 

Total: -$22,900.00 

CONTRACTOR FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Digitally signed by Deborah Deborah L. L. Drum 
Date: 2020.08.27 10:15:31 8/27/2020 Drum -04'00' 

Contract Manager Date Contract Manager Date 

APPROVED: 
Digitally signed by Russell 
Rhodes 9/01/2020 
Date: 2020.09.01 15: 17:40 -04'00' 

Budget Representative Date 
• Digitally signed by John Truitt 

J 0 hn Truitt Date: 2020.09.0212:18:14 9/2/2020 
-04'00' 

Deputy Secretary Date 
• d Digitally signed by Leslie Reed Les l 1 e Ree Date: 2020.09.0912:14:15 09/09/2020 

-04'00' 

Secretary Date 

cc: Procurement Section (MS93) 
Bureau of Finance & Accounting (MS78) - 2 copies 

000-012 (Effective 10-13-2017) Page 2 of 2 

http:2020.09.01
http:2020.08.27


ATTACHMENT 2 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
Palm Beach County . 

Environmental Resources Management 

DATE: May 15, 2018 

TO: V erdenia C. Baker 
County Admiruistrato:r 

THROUGH: Jonvan{~ MAY l 8 2018 

FROM: 

Deputy C~~~strator ~ 
Deborah Drum, Director ~ 1p1ilg 
Environmental Resources Manageiment 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY: 
Contract Noa GC896 with the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (F:DEP) for the Petroleum Restoration 
Program 

On June 21, 2016, agenda item 3L3 (R2016-0787), the Board of County 
Commissioners approved the County Administrator, or her design.ee to sign an future 
time extensions, task assignments, certifications, and other forms associated with the 
Contract, and any necessary minor amendments that do not substantiru.ly chwa.ge the 
scope of work, or terms and conditions of the Contract. 

This memorandwn is my request for delegation of signatory authority for the Director 
or Deputy Director of Environmental Resources Management to sign an furore time 
extensions, task assignments, certifications, and oilier forms associated with the 
Contract, and any necessary minor amendments that do not substantiaUy change the 
scope of work, or terms and conditions of the Contract. ff you agree, please sign below 
and return thls memorandum. I am available to answer any questions you may have 
concerning this request Thank you in advance for your consideration. 

:s/:21); r 
I . 

DD:kf 
Attachment 

http:substantiru.ly
http:design.ee

